-3.8% (5th percentile) $ 514,364 $ 688,440 $ 917,654 $ 522,553
2.8% (25th percentile) $ 484520 $ 600 326 $ 744188 $ 349087
7.5% $ 463262 $ 535156 $ 610 946 $ 215845

12.0%(75th percentile) $ 442,902 $ 470,872 $ 475,507 $ 80,406
18.9%(95th percentile) $ 411,676 $0 $0 $ (395,101)

In addition to the UAL Contribution amounts shown above the estimated employer normal cost of 19.6% of
payroll will also be payable in each of the fiscal years shown above. The projected plan normal cost is expected
to remain relatively stable over this time period.

The following analysis looks at the 2015-16 employer contributions under two different discount rate scenarios.
Shown below are the employer contributions assuming discount rates that are 1 percent lower and 1 percent
higher than the current valuation discount rate. This analysis gives an indication of the potential required
employer contribution rates if the PERF were to realize investment returns of 6.50 percent or 8.50 percent over
the long-term.

This type of analysis gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the employer contributions.

2015-16 Employer Contribution
As of June 30, 2013 6.50% Discount Rate 7.50% Discount Rate 8.50% Discount Rate

(-1%) (assumed rate) (+1%)

Plan's Employer Normal Cost 25.1% 18.5% 13.4%
Accrued Liability $ 35,821,655 $ 31,655,484 $ 28,212,438
Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 1128U46 $ 7114975 $ 3,671,929

Rate Plan belonging to the Safety Risk Pool Page 19

CALPERS ACTUARIAL VALUATION - June 30,2013
SAFETY PLAN OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
CalPERS ID: 2647630112

Below is an estimate of the financial position of your plan if you had terminated your contract with CalPERS
as of June 30, 2013 using the discount rates shown below. Your plan liability on a termination basis is
calculated differently compared to the plan's ongoing funding liability. For this hypothetical termination
liability both compensation and service is frozen as of the valuation date and no future pay increases or
service accruals are included. In December 2012, the CalPERS Board adopted a more conservative

[…]

2.8% (25th percentile) $ 518 293 $ 618 709 $ 744 329 $ 302 959
7.5% $ 499345 $ 560 404 $ 624 674 $ 183 304

12.0%(75th percentile) $ 481,201 $ 502 905 $ 503 093 $ 61 723
18.9%(95th percentile) $ 453,376 $0 $0 $ (441,370)

In addition to the UAL Contribution amounts shown above the estimated employer normal cost of 10.1% of
payroll will also be payable in each of the fiscal years shown above. The projected plan normal cost is expected
to remain relatively stable over this time period.

The following analysis looks at the 2015-16 employer contributions under two different discount rate scenarios.
Shown below are the employer contributions assuming discount rates that are 1 percent lower and 1 percent
higher than the current valuation discount rate. This analysis gives an indication of the potential required
employer contribution rates if the PERF were to realize investment returns of 6.50 percent or 8.50 percent over
the long-term.

This type of analysiS gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the employer contributions.

2015-16 Employer Contribution
As of June 30, 2013 6.50% Discount Rate 7.50% Discount Rate 8.50% Discount Rate

(-1%) (assumed rate) (+1%)

Plan's Employer Normal Cost 13.6% 9.7% 6.6%
Accrued Liability· $ 32,305,994 $ 28,672,245 $ 25,638,983
Unfunded Accrued Liability $ 10,751856 $ 7118107 $ 4 084,845

Rate Plan belonging tothe Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 19

-141-

Item #: 8.B. Attach 2.pdf

CALPERS ACfUARIAL VALUATION - June 30,2013
MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
CalPERS ID: 2647630112

As part of this report, a sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the effects of various investment
returns during fiscal years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 on the 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 employer
rates. Once again, the projected rate increases assume that all other actuarial assumptions will be realized and
that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will occur.

[…]

Return Scenario between 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

and 2019-20
-3.8% (5th percentile) $ 297 $ 409 $ 774 $ 774
2.8% (25th percentile) $ 83 $130 $ 289 $ 289
7.5% $0 $0 $0 $0

12.0%(7Sth percentile) $0 $0 $0 $0
18.9%(9Sth percentile) $0 $0 $0 $0

In addition to the UAL Contribution amounts shown above the estimated employer normal cost of 6.8% of
payroll will also be payable in each of the fiscal years shown above. The projected plan normal cost is expected
to remain relatively stable over this time period.

The following analysis looks at the 2015-16 employer contributions under two different discount rate scenarios.
Shown below are the employer contributions assuming discount rates that are 1 percent lower and 1 percent
higher than the current valuation discount rate. This analysis gives an indication of the potential required
employer contribution rates if the PERF were to realize investment returns of 6.50 percent or 8.50 percent over
the long-term.

This type of analysis gives the reader a sense of the long-term risk to the employer contributions.

2015-16 Employer Contribution

As of June 30, 2013 6.50% Discount Rate 7.50% Discount Rate 8.50% Discount Rate
(-1%) (assumed rate) (+1%)

Plan's Employer Normal Cost 8.9% 6.2% 4.2%
Accrued Liability $ 4,388 $ 3,331 $ 2,453
Unfunded Accrued Liability . $ (81) $ (1138) $ (2,016)

Rate Plan belonging to the Miscellaneous Risk Pool Page 19

-177-

Item #: 8.B. Attach 3.pdf

CALPERS ACfUARIAL VALUATION - June 30,2013
PEPRA MISCELLANEOUS PLAN OF THE CITY OF CAPITOLA
CaIPERS 10: 2647630112

As part of this report, a sensitivity analysis was performed to determine the effects of various investment
returns during fiscal years 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 on the 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 employer
rates. Once again, the projected rate increases assume that all other actuarial assumptions will be realized and
that no further changes to assumptions, contributions, benefits, or funding will occur.

Five different investment return scenarios were selected.
• The first scenario is what one would expect if the markets were to give us a 5th percentile return from

July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2017. The 5th percentile return corresponds to a -3.8 percent return for